



Via electronic filing

February 28, 2022

Linda C. Bridwell, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

RE: Tariff Revision on behalf of Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.

Dear Executive Director Bridwell:

On behalf of the above referenced company, please accept this revision to the company's local tariff to delete its terms, conditions, and rates for pole attachments. Material previously contained in this tariff will be provided for in the revised Duo County Access Tariff 2A. The change to this tariff revision is filed to coincide with the March 31, 2022 effective date of the revision to the Duo County Access Tariff 2A.

Please call or email me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Eileen M Bodamer Consultant to Company

Enc.

Cc (email): Company

MARCH 1, 2022

AFFIDAVIT / PROOF OF NOTICE

Ι,	Randy C. Grogan	, being fir	rst duly	sworn,	states and	affirms as	follows:
----	-----------------	-------------	----------	--------	------------	------------	----------

- 1. I serve as CEO/GM for Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. (BTC)
- 2. BTC does not have poles for which other companies can attach; therefore, on the date above, there was no need to provide the attached notice.

I swear that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Randy C. Grogan

CEO/GM

Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corp., Inc.

Subscribed and sworn to me this 15+ day of March, 2022.

Karen Tilford, Notary Public

State of Kentucky

County of Bollard

My commission expires 07/29/22

esimo

Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. Section X First Revised Sheet No. 1 Replaces Original Sheet No. 1 **(C)** Utility Service Attachments are provided by the Company through concurrence with Duo County Access Tariff 2A. **(C) (D)**

(D)

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

Issued by: /s/ Randy C. Grogan

Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.

Section X

First Revised Sheet No. 2

Replaces Original Sheet No. 2

(D)

(D)

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

Issued by: /s/ Randy C. Grogan

Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.

Section X

First Revised Sheet No. 3

Replaces Original Sheet No. 3

(D)

(D)

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

Issued by: /s/ Randy C. Grogan

Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.

Section X

First Revised Sheet No. 4

Replaces Original Sheet No. 4

(D)

(D)

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

Issued by: /s/ Randy C. Grogan

Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.

Section X

First Revised Sheet No. 5

Replaces Original Sheet No. 5

(D)

(D)

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

Issued by: /s/ Randy C. Grogan

Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.

Section X

First Revised Sheet No. 6

Replaces Original Sheet No. 6

(D)

(D)

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

Issued by: /s/ Randy C. Grogan

Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.

Section X

First Revised Sheet No. 7

Replaces Original Sheet No. 7

(D)

(D)

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

Issued by: /s/ Randy C. Grogan

Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.

Section X

First Revised Sheet No. 8

Replaces Original Sheet No. 8

(D)

(D)

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

Issued by: /s/ Randy C. Grogan

Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.

Section X

First Revised Sheet No. 9

Replaces Original Sheet No. 9

(D)

(D)

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

Issued by: /s/ Randy C. Grogan

Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.

Section X

First Revised Sheet No. 10

Replaces Original Sheet No. 10

(D)

(D)

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

Issued by: /s/ Randy C. Grogan

Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc.

Section X

First Revised Sheet No. 11

Replaces Original Sheet No. 11

(D)

(D)

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

Issued by: /s/ Randy C. Grogan